

No. 08-586

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JERRY N. JONES, MARY F. JONES AND
ARLINE WINERMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

HARRIS ASSOCIATES, L.P.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari To The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit

BRIEF OF AARP AND
CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JAY E. SUSHELKY*
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

MICHAEL SCHUSTER
AARP

601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Telephone: (202) 434-2060

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. MUTUAL FUND INVESTMENT FEES SIGNIFICANTLY REDUCE LONG- TERM SAVINGS FOR RETIREMENT AND FUTURE EDUCATION EXPENSES FOR VIRTUALLY ALL SAVERS IN THE NATION.....	5
A. Mutual Funds Are The Dominant Investment Vehicles For Retirement Savings.....	6
B. With The Advent Of 529 Savings Plans, Mutual Funds Are Central In Family Saving For Their Children’s Educational Expenses	8

C.	Because Investment Fees Are Deducted From Retirement Plan Assets, Even A Seemingly Small Annual Percentage Fee Significantly Reduces The Ultimate Return On Mutual Fund Investments	10
II.	THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S RATIONALE FOR A NARROW 36(b) FIDUCIARY DUTY FAILS TO CONSIDER MARKET FAILURES IN THE MUTUAL FUND INDUSTRY THAT PROMOTE RESTRICTIONS ON THE ABILITY OF INVESTORS TO NEGOTIATE AT ARM'S LENGTH WITH MUTUAL FUND ADVISORS	13
A.	Contrary To The Assertion Of The Seventh Circuit, Investment Advisors In The Mutual Fund Industry Do Not Compete On The Basis Of Price	14
B.	Mutual Fund Directors Do Not Bargain At Arm's Length On Behalf Of Fund Investors.....	15
C.	Investors In Mutual Funds Are "Captive Investors" Not Freely Able to Reinvest In Competing Mutual Funds	20

D.	The Magnitude Of The Impact That Fees Have On Mutual Fund Investments Is Less Than Transparent To Investors.....	22
E.	Pervasive Conflicts Of Interest Within The Mutual Fund Industry Cause Investment Advisors To Exploit The Lack Of Price Competition To The Detriment Of Investors.....	25
III.	THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S INTERPRETATION OF THE SCOPE OF THE SECTION 36(b) FIDUCIARY DUTY IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE STATUTORY TEXT, THE COMMON LAW OF TRUSTS, AND THE CONGRESSIONAL INTENT TO PROTECT MUTUAL FUND INVESTORS FROM EXCESSIVE INVESTMENT FEES.....	27
A.	The Seventh Circuit's Interpretation Of The 36(b) Fiduciary Duty Is Inconsistent With The Statutory Text	27
B.	The Seventh Circuit Applies An Incomplete Interpretation Of The Common Law Of Trusts	29

C.	The Eighth Circuit's Test Is Consistent With The Congressional Intent Behind the ICA.....	30
1.	The Protection Of A Fairness Standard is Necessary Because The Unprecedented Size Of Most Mutual Funds Has Created An Environment In Which Investment Fees Become Unfair To Investors Due To Economies Of Scale.....	32
2.	A Fairness Standard Is Needed To Compensate For The Market Failures That Are Inherent In The Mutual Fund Industry.....	34
IV.	IN LIGHT OF MUTUAL FUND MARKET DEFICIENCIES, THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT AN INTEPRETATION OF "FIDUCIARY DUTY" THAT RECOGNIZES THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S CONCERN WITH DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION WHILE CONTINUING TO PROTECT INVESTORS' INTERESTS IN INVESTMENT FEES NEGOTIATED AT ARM'S LENGTH	36
	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 71 (1979)	16, 34, 35
<i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	2
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	29
<i>Forsythe v. Sun Life Fin., Inc.</i> , 417 F.Supp.2d 100 (D. Mass. 2006)	28
<i>Galfand v. Chestnutt Corp.</i> , 545 F.2d 807 (2d Cir. 1976).....	16
<i>Gallus v. Ameriprise Fin. Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 694 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	9
<i>In re Dreyfus Mut. Funds Fee Litig.</i> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 342 (D. Pa. 2005)	28

<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.</i> , 527 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kalish v. Franklin Advisers, Inc.</i> , 742 F. Supp. 1222 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	32
<i>Krantz v. Prudential Invs. Fund Mgmt. L.L.C.</i> , 305 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. ___, 128 S.Ct. 1020 (2008).....	2
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	2
<i>Migdal v. Rowe Price-Fleming Int'l, Inc.</i> , 248 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2001)	28, 32
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1980)	29
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	9
<i>SEC v. Edwards</i> , 540 U.S. 389 (2004)	2
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	2
<i>Sins v. Janus Capital Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 2006 WL 3746130 (D. Colo. 2006).....	28

<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008)	2
<i>Strigliabotti v. Franklin Res., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 645529 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	28
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	2
<i>Zucker v. Aim Advisors, Inc.</i> 371 F. Supp. 2d 845 (S.D. Tex. 2005)	28

FEDERAL STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Internal Revenue Code IRC § 529, 26 U.S.C. § 529	9
The Investment Company Act of 1940 (ICA) § 36, 15 U.S.C. § 80a-1 <i>et seq.</i>	27
Investment Company Amendments Act of 1970, § 36(b), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b)..... <i>passim</i> § 36(b)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b)(1)	28
S. Rep. No. 91-184, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1969), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4897	16, 31, 32, 35
Report of the Securities and Exchange Commission on the Public Policy Implications of Investment Company Growth, H.R.Rep. No. 2337, 89 th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966)	17

Role of Indep. Dirs. of Inv. Cos., Securities Act
Release No. 33-7754 [1999-2000 Transfer
Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) (Oct. 14,
1999)..... 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AARP, COMPARISON OF 401(K) PARTICIPANTS'
UNDERSTANDING OF MODEL FEE DISCLOSURE
FORMS DEVELOPED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR AND AARP (2008). 23

William A. Birdthistle, *Compensating Power: An
Analysis of Rents and Rewards in the Mutual
Fund Industry*, 80 TUL. L. REV. 1401 (2006) ... 5

John C. Bogle, Lecture, *A New Order of Things:
Bringing Mutuality to the "Mutual" Fund*,
43 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 1089 (2008) 14

John C. Bogle, Honing the Competitive Edge in
Mutual Funds, Remarks Before the
Smithsonian Forum 5 (Mar. 23, 1999)
(transcript on file with the authors) 25

*Strengthening Worker Retirement Security: Before the
H. Comm. On Education and Labor*, 111th
Cong. 5 (2009) (statement of John C. Bogle,
Founder and Former Chief Executive of the
Vanguard Group), *available at*
[http://edlabor.house.gov/documents/111/pdf/
testimony/20090224JohnBogle
Testimony.pdf](http://edlabor.house.gov/documents/111/pdf/testimony/20090224JohnBogleTestimony.pdf) 7, 12, 24

- Mercer E. Bullard, *The Mutual Fund Summit: Context and Commentary*,
73 MISS. L.J. 1129 (2004) 18
- Mercer E. Bullard, *The Visible Hand In Government-Sponsored Financial Services: Why States Should Not Be Allowed to Offer 529 Plans*,
74 U. CIN. L. REV. 1265 (2006) 9, 10, 21
- Are Hidden 401(k) Fees Undermining Retirement Security?: Hearing Before the H. Comm. On Education & Labor, 110th Cong. (2007)*
(testimony of Stephen J. Butler, President of Pension Dynamics Corporation, Author and Weekly Financial Columnist on “Undermining Worker’s Retirement Security”) *available at*
<http://edlabor.house.gov/testimony/030607StephenButlertestimony.pdf>. 10
- Brian G. Cartwright, Gen. Counsel, SEC, Remarks before the 2006 Securities Development Conference (Dec. 4, 2006), *available at*
<http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2006/spch120406bgc.htm>. 14
- Christopher Cox, Chairman, SEC, Comm’n, Address to Mutual Fund Directors Forum Seventh Annual Policy Conference (Apr. 13, 2007) (emphasis added), *available at*
<http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2007/spch041207cc.htm>. 15

- Caroline J. Dillon, *Do You Get What You Pay For? A Look at the High Fees and Low Protections of Mutual Funds*, 2006 COLUM. BUS. L. REV. 281 (2006) 20, 23, 33
- Money for Old Hope*, THE ECONOMIST (Mar. 1, 2008) 15
- Jon Forman, *Taking on 401 (k) Plan Fees that Take Away From You*, THE JOURNAL RECORD, Jan. 8, 2007, available at [http://jay.law.ou.edu/faculty/jforman/Opeds/2007-1\(401kFees\).htm](http://jay.law.ou.edu/faculty/jforman/Opeds/2007-1(401kFees).htm)..... 22
- John P. Freeman et al., *Mutual Fund Advisory Fees: New Evidence and a Fair FiduciaryDuty Test*, 61 OKLA. L. REV. 83 (2008) 16, 17, 19, 25, 34, 38
- John P. Freeman & Stewart L. Brown, *Mutual Fund Advisory Fees: The Cost of Conflicts of Interest*, 26 J. CORP. L. 609 (2001)..... 18, 19, 38
- Asher Hawkins, *Well-Funded Opinion*, Forbes Magazine (May 8, 2009), available at <http://www.forbes.com/2009/05/07/mutual-funds-fidelity-columbia-business-school-personal-finance-hubbard.html> 20
- INVESTMENT CO. INST., 2009 INVESTMENT COMPANY FACT BOOK: A REVIEW OF TRENDS AND ACTIVITY IN THE INVESTMENT COMPANY INDUSTRY (49th ed. 2009), available at http://www.icifactbook.org/pdf/2009_factbook.pdf 6, 7, 8, 10

INVESTMENT CO. INST., A GUIDE TO UNDERSTANDING 529 PLANS (2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.ici.org/pdf/bro_529_plans.pdf	8, 9
<i>Hidden 401(K) Fees: How Disclosure Can Increase Retirement Security: Hearing before the Special Committee on Aging, 110th Cong.</i> (2007), (statement of Michael Kiley, President/CEO of Plan Administrators, Inc. on behalf of ASPPA and CIKR) <i>available at</i> http://aging.senate.gov/events/ hr182mk.pdf	24
Camelia M. Kuhnen, <i>Social Networks, Corporate Governance and Contracting in the Mutual Fund Industry</i> , (Mar. 1, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://ssrn.com/abstract=849705)	17
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Private Litigation to Enforce Fiduciary Duties in Mutual Funds: Derivative Suits, Disinterested Directors and the Ideology of Investor Sovereignty</i> , 83 WASH. U. L.Q. 1017 (2005)	18, 25, 26, 30
Alan R. Palmiter & Ahmed E. Taha, <i>Mutual Fund Investors: Divergent Profiles</i> , 2008 COLUM. BUS. L. REV. 934 (2008).....	6
<i>Restatement (Third) of Trusts</i> (2003)	29, 30
<i>Restatement (Second) of Trusts</i> (1959)	29, 30

Paul Roye, The Investment Management Institute,
 Keynote Address, *Mutual Funds and
 Investment Management* (2001), in 1250
 PLI/Corp 11, 17 (2001) 33

U.S. DEP'T OF LABOR, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SECURITY
 ADMINISTRATION, A LOOK AT 401(K) PLAN FEES
 2, *available at* [http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/
 401kFeesEmployee.pdf](http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/401kFeesEmployee.pdf) 12

U.S. DEP'T OF LABOR, PENSION & WELFARE BENEFITS
 ADMIN., STUDY OF 401(K) PLAN FEES AND
 EXPENSES §1.1 (1998), *available at*
<http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/401krept.pdf>..... 7

SEC, DIV. INV. MGMT.: REPORT ON MUTUAL FUND
 FEES AND EXPENSES (2000), *available at*
[http://www.sec.gov/news/studies/feestudy.htm
 #item13](http://www.sec.gov/news/studies/feestudy.htm#item13) 23, 33

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO/GGD-00-
 126, MUTUAL FUND FEES: ADDITIONAL
 DISCLOSURE COULD ENCOURAGE PRICE
 COMPETITION (June 2000) 5, 13, 15

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-07-21,
 PRIVATE PENSIONS: CHANGES NEEDED TO
 PROVIDE 401(K) PLAN PARTICIPANTS AND THE
 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR BETTER INFORMATION
 ON FEES, 17-18 (Nov. 2006) 10, 22

U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-07-530T, PRIVATE PENSIONS: INCREASED RELIANCE ON 401(K) PLANS CALLS FOR BETTER INFORMATION ON FEES (March 2007).	6, 11, 22
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-08-8, PRIVATE PENSIONS: LOW DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN SAVINGS MAY POSE CHALLENGES TO RETIREMENT SECURITY, ESPECIALLY FOR MANY LOW-INCOME WORKERS (2007)	7
